DECISION

of Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan on the consideration of the appeal # 38 submitted to the Central Election Commission on January 28, 2020 in the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan, appointed to February 9, 2020

Regarding the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan, appointed to February 9, 2020, Gulzarlsakhanlbrahimova, registered candidate on Kurdamir Con.EC # 57 applied to the Central Election Commission of the Republic of Azerbaijan (CEC) on January 28, 2020, claiming on the violation of his rights during the conduct of preelection campaign and also, requested to investigate those violations and undertake relevant measures.

Regarding the necessity of an additional investigation of the appeal, a member of the Expert Group presented a petition to extend the period of investigation in comply with Article 112-1.10 of the Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and the item # 7.8 of the "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration".

The petition was substantiated basing on the grounds that it was necessary to extend the time of investigation to involve the Con.EC with the aim of investigating the cases indicated in the appeal thoroughly, inclusively and fairly and to obtain all evidences necessary for the case to adopt a relevant decision.

The petition shall be implemented as it is grounded and the period of investigating the appeal shall be extended for 3 days to conduct an additional investigation.

Pursuant to 19.4, 28.2, 112 and 112-1.10 of Election Code of the Republic of Azerbaijan and item # 9.6 of the "Instruction on the rules for filing appeals and complaints to the Central Election Commission and Constituency Election Commissions of the Republic of Azerbaijan and their consideration" the Central Election Commission decides:

- 1. The period of investigating the appeal # 38 submitted to CEC on January 28, 2020 by Gulzarlsakhanlbrahimova, registered candidate on Kurdamir Con.EC # 57 in the Elections to the MilliMajlis of the Republic of Azerbaijan, appointed to February 9, 2020 shall be extended for 3 days.
- 2. The decision shall be enforced upon its publication

CEC Chairman MazahirPanahov

CEC Secretary ArifaMukhtarova

CEC Secretary MikayilRahimov